newly applicable accounting pronouncements that have had, or are expected to have, a material impact on the
Company’s financial statements. Further, at September 30, 2018, there were no other pronouncements pending
adoption that are expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Note 3: Changes in Accounting Policy
Except for the changes below, the Company has consistently applied the accounting policies to all periods presented
in these condensed consolidated financial statements.
The Company adopted ASC 606, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers," effective January 1, 2018. As a result,
the Company has changed its accounting policy for revenue recognition as detailed in Note 14.
The Company applied ASC 606 using the cumulative effect method by recognizing the cumulative effect of initially
applying ASC 606 as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at January 1, 2018. Therefore, the comparative
information has not been adjusted and continues to be reported under ASC 605. The details of the significant changes
and quantitative impact of the changes are set out below.

December 31, 2017 As
Reported Adjustments January 1, 2018 Adjusted

Assets
Current
Assets

Trade accounts
receivable, net
of allowances

$ 725,251 $ 3,636 $ 728,887

Other
receivables 64,561 41,351 105,912

Inventories:
Finished and in
process 196,204 (37,447) 158,757

Total Assets $ 4,557,721 $ 7,540 $ 4,565,261
Liabilities and
Equity
Current
Liabilities

283,355 5,215 288,570

Edgar Filing: SONOCO PRODUCTS CO - Form 10-Q

18

Accrued
expenses and
other

999,970 5,215 1,005,185

Deferred
Income Taxes 74,073 604 74,677

Sonoco
Shareholders’
Equity

Retained
earnings 2,036,006 1,721 2,037,727

Total Sonoco
Shareholders’
Equity

1,707,066 1,721 1,708,787

Total Equity 1,730,060 1,721 1,731,781
Total Liabilities
and Equity $ 4,557,721 $ 7,540 $ 4,565,261

9

Edgar Filing: SONOCO PRODUCTS CO - Form 10-Q

19

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company's Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2018:

September 30, 2018 as
reported Adjustments

Balances without
Adoption of
ASC 606

Assets
Current Assets

Trade accounts
receivable, net
of allowances

$ 775,054 (5,744) $ 769,310

Other
receivables 93,470 (44,698) 48,772

Inventories:
Finished and in

[…]

(58) (977) (103) (1,672) Provision for
income taxes

$ 143 $ 1,727 $ 325 $ 2,984 Net income
Defined
benefit
pension
items
Effect
of
curtailment
loss(a)

$ (97) $ — $ (97) $ —
Non-operating
pension
(income)/cost

Effect
of
settlement
loss(a)

$ — $ (476) $ (645) $ (31,550)
Non-operating
pension
(income)/cost

Amortization
of
defined

(9,068) (9,540) (27,352) (29,325) Non-operating
pension
(income)/cost

Edgar Filing: SONOCO PRODUCTS CO - Form 10-Q

39

 benefit
pension
items(a)

(9,165) (10,016) (28,094) (60,875) Income before
income taxes

2,357 3,935 7,115 24,901 Provision for
income taxes

$ (6,808) $ (6,081) $ (20,979) $ (35,974) Net income
Total
reclassifications
for
the
period

$ (6,665) $ (4,354) $ (20,654) $ (32,990) Net income

(a) See Note 12 for additional details.
20

Edgar Filing: SONOCO PRODUCTS CO - Form 10-Q

40

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the before and after tax amounts for the various components of other comprehensive
income/(loss) for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and October 1,2017:

Three months ended September
30, 2018

Three months ended
October 1, 2017

Before
Tax
Amount

Tax
(Expense)
Benefit

After Tax
Amount

Before
Tax
Amount

Tax
(Expense)
Benefit

After Tax
Amount

Foreign currency
items $ 1,916 $ — $ 1,916 $ 26,928 $ — $ 26,928

Defined benefit
pension items:

Other
comprehensive
income/(loss)
before
reclassifications

184 (31) 153 6,634 (2,414) 4,220

Amounts
reclassified
from
accumulated
other
comprehensive
income/(loss)
to net income

9,165 (2,357) 6,808 10,016 (3,935) 6,081

Net other
comprehensive
income/(loss)
from
defined
benefit
pension items

9,349 (2,388) 6,961 16,650 (6,349) 10,301

Gains and losses on
cash flow hedges:

Other
comprehensive
income/(loss)
before
reclassifications

2,415 (693) 1,722 2,425 (859) 1,566

Amounts
reclassified
from
accumulated
other
comprehensive

(201)58 (143) (2,704) 977 (1,727)

Edgar Filing: SONOCO PRODUCTS CO - Form 10-Q

41

income/(loss)
to net income
Amounts
reclassified
from
accumulated
other
comprehensive
income/(loss)
to fixed
assets

80 — 80 (25) — (25)

Net other
comprehensive
income/(loss)
from
cash flow
hedges

2,294 (635) 1,659 (304) 118 (186)

Other comprehensive
income/(loss) $ 13,559 $ (3,023)$ 10,536 $ 43,274 $ (6,231)$ 37,043

The following table summarizes the before and after tax amounts for the various components of other comprehensive
income/(loss) for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and October 1,2017:

Nine months ended September 30,
2018

Nine months ended October
1, 2017

Before
Tax
Amount

Tax
(Expense)
Benefit

After Tax
Amount

Before
Tax
Amount

Tax
(Expense)
Benefit

After Tax
Amount

Foreign currency
items $ (38,011)$ — $ (38,011) $ 86,769 $ — $ 86,769

Defined benefit
pension items:

Other
comprehensive
income/(loss)
before
reclassifications

1,674 (453) 1,221 25,655 (3,318) 22,337